(12) INNOVATION PATENT

(11) Application No. AU 2020102168 A4

(19) AUSTRALIAN PATENT OFFICE

(54) Title

MODELING AND SIMULATION OF HETEROJUNCTION SOLAR CELL WITH PHOTONIC CRYSTAL ON PHOTOACTIVE MATERIAL

(51) International Patent Classification(s)

 H01L 51/42 (2006.01)
 C08K 5/101 (2006.01)

 C08G 61/12 (2006.01)
 C08L 65/00 (2006.01)

C08K 3/22 (2006.01)

(21) Application No: **2020102168** (22) Date of Filing: **2020.09.08**

(45) Publication Date: 2020.10.22
 (45) Publication Journal Date: 2020.10.22
 (45) Granted Journal Date: 2020.10.22

(71) Applicant(s)

Narayan Krishnaswamy; Koushik Guha; Pavithra G S; Asha K

(72) Inventor(s)

Krishnaswamy, Narayan; Guha, Koushik; G. S., Pavithra; K., Asha

(74) Agent / Attorney

Narayan Krishnaswamy, 5, westmead, NSW, 2145, AU



CERTIFICATE OF GRANT INNOVATION PATENT

Patent number: 2020102168

The Commissioner of Patents has granted the above patent on 7 October 2020, and certifies that the below particulars have been registered in the Register of Patents.

Name and address of patentee(s):

Narayan Krishnaswamy of Dean (R&D) and Professor, Department of ECE, Sai Vidya Institute of Technology Rajanukunte, Bangalore, Karnataka- 560064 India

Koushik Guha of Asst. Professor (Grade-I), Department of ECE, National Institute of Technology Silchar (An Institution of National Importance under Govt. of India) Cachar, Assam - 788010 India

Pavithra G S of Research Scholar, Department of ECE, Sai Vidya Institute of Technology Rajanukunte, Bangalore Karnataka- 560064 India

Asha K of Assistant Professor, Department of ECE, Sai Vidya Institute of Technology Rajanukunte, Bangalore Karnataka- 560064 India

Title of invention:

MODELING AND SIMULATION OF HETEROJUNCTION SOLAR CELL WITH PHOTONIC CRYSTAL ON PHOTOACTIVE MATERIAL

Name of inventor(s):

Krishnaswamy, Narayan; Guha, Koushik; G. S., Pavithra and K., Asha

Term of Patent:

Eight years from 8 September 2020

NOTE: This Innovation Patent cannot be enforced unless and until it has been examined by the Commissioner of Patents and a Certificate of Examination has been issued. See sections 120(1A) and 129A of the Patents Act 1990, set out on the reverse of this document.



Dated this 7th day of October 2020

Commissioner of Patents

Extracts from the Patents Act, 1990

Sect 120(1A)

Infringement proceedings in respect of an innovation patent cannot be started unless the patent has been certified.

Sec 128 Application for relief from unjustified threats

- (1) Where a person, by means of circulars, advertisements or otherwise, threatens a person with infringement proceedings or other similar proceedings a person aggrieved may apply to a prescribed court, or to another court having jurisdiction to hear and determine the application, for:
 - (a) a declaration that the threats are unjustifiable; and
 - (b) an injunction against the continuance of the threats; and
 - (c) the recovery of any damages sustained by the applicant as a result of the threats.
- (2) Subsection (1) applies whether or not the person who made the threats is entitled to, or interested in, the patent or a patent application.

Sec 129A

Threats related to an innovation patent application or innovation patent and courts power to grant relief.

Certain threats of infringement proceedings are always unjustifiable.

- (1) If:
 - (a) a person:
 - (i) has applied for an innovation patent, but the application has not been determined; or
 - (ii) has an innovation patent that has not been certified; and
 - (b) the person, by means of circulars, advertisements or otherwise, threatens a person with infringement proceedings or other similar proceedings in respect of the patent applied for, or the patent, as the case may be; then, for the purposes of an application for relief under section 128 by the person threatened, the threats are unjustifiable.

Courts power to grant relief in respect of threats made by the applicant for an innovation patent or the patentee of an uncertified innovation patent

(2) If an application under section 128 for relief relates to threats made in respect of an innovation patent that has not been certified or an application for an innovation patent, the court may grant the application the relief applied for.

Courts power to grant relief in respect of threats made by the patentee of certified innovation patent

(3) If an application under section 128 for relief relates to threats made in respect of a certified innovation patent, the court may grant the applicant the relief applied for unless the respondent satisfies the court that the acts about which the threats were made infringed, or would infringe, a claim that is not shown by the applicant to be invalid.

Schedule 1 Dictionary

certified, in respect of an innovation patent other than in section 19, means a certificate of examination issued by the Commissioner under paragraph101E(e) in respect of the patent